# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

#### AGGREGATE ROLL, No. 23, (Continued.)

			,	, , ,,,					
County of Franklin,	-	-	-	-		-	-	45	80
	7							\$982	55
Aids-de-Camp to Majo	or Gene	rals.	-		_	-		34	22
Brigade Majors and Ir				-	_	-		75	00
Aids-de-Camp to Brigg	adier G	enerals	, .		-	-		20	
Adjutants of Cavalry,	-	-		-	-	-			00
" of Artillery,		-	-	-	-	-		35	
" of Infantry,		-		•	-	-		172	63
Powder and other expenses of Artillery,				-	-	-		41	
Courts Martial and Co	urts of	Enquiry	<b>,</b>	-	-	-		190	
Sheriffs' accounts,	-	-		-	-	•		93	54
Coroners' " -	-	-		-	-	-		107	76
Printers' " -	-	-		-	-	_		4,535	
Miscellaneous" -	-	-		-	-	-		1,487	01
								\$7,790	69

### Chapter 66.

Resolve, additional, for the payment of accounts against the state.

Additional Roll of accounts, No. 23, \$7,790 69.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid, out of any money in the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several towns, plantations and persons, mentioned in the additional roll of accounts, number twenty three, the sums set against the names of such towns, plantations and persons respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of seven thousand, seven hundred and ninety dollars, and sixty nine cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands, to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve relating to a state burial ground, and the erection of certain monuments.

State burial ground to be located.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to select a portion of the public ground in front of the capitol for the interment of public officers dying at the seat of government, to define its limits in some suitable manner, and to ornament it with trees and in such other mode as they may deem expedient.

Monuments to be erected.

Resolved, That the governor and council be further authorized to cause suitable and durable monuments to be erected over the graves of those persons who now are, or hereafter may be, interred upon the public grounds, with appropriate inscriptions.

Appropriation of \$300 for the same.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for the purposes mentioned in the foregoing resolves; and that the governor and council be requested to expend such further sums as may be placed in their hands for any of said purposes by private donations.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]